

**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

October Term 2016

---

Docket No. 03-240

---

**United States of America,**

*Petitioner*

v.

**William Larson,**

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

October 15, 2016

Counsel for Petitioner,  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	ix
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	5
<b>I. THE EVIDENCE OBTAINED AT THE STRIPES MOTEL SHOULD NOT BE SUPPRESSED, BECAUSE THE INCREASED THREAT TO CHILDREN DURING THE ALL-STAR GAME MADE THE WARRANT REQUIREMENT IMPRACTICABLE. ....</b>	<b>5</b>
A. <u>The Need to Protect Vulnerable Children During an Acute Increase in Sex Trafficking Is Not an Ordinary Law Enforcement Purpose. ....</u>	6
1. Preventing child sex trafficking can be divorced from the ordinary law enforcement objectives found in <i>Edmond</i> and <i>Charleston</i> . ....	8
B. <u>The Dangers Posed by Modern Day Sex Trafficking Requires Immediate Action, Making the Ordinary Warrant Requirement Impracticable. ....</u>	10
1. L.O. 1923 created a diminished expectation of privacy, because it increased regulation of local motels during the All-Star Game. ....	11
2. The search conducted was minimally intrusive, because L.O. 1923 was limited in scope and duration and required reasonable suspicion. ....	12
3. The immediate threat of sex trafficking and harm to potential victims outweighs the defendant’s diminished expectation of privacy. ....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

	<u>Page</u>
<b>II. W.M. HAD APPARENT AUTHORITY TO CONSENT TO A SEARCH BASED ON HER YEAR LONG RESIDENCE, ACCESS TO THE APARTMENT, STORAGE OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, AND GENERAL USE OF THE APARTMENT AND CELL PHONE FOUND WITHIN.</b> .....	15
A. <u>It Was Reasonable for Officer Nelson to Believe W.M. had Authority to Consent Based on the Totality of the Circumstances.</u> .....	17
1. Officer Nelson actively investigated the details of W.M.'s residency at the apartment to determine her ability to consent to the search. ....	18
2. W.M. should not be precluded from providing consent to a search of the shared residence because she was a 16 year old victim of sex trafficking. ....	20
B. <u>W.M.'s Consent to Search the Apartment Included Her Consent to Search the Shared Bedroom Where the Evidence Was Located.</u> .....	22
1. W.M.'s authority over the bedroom extended to the area underneath the bed where the gun was found. ....	22
2. The contents of the cell phone should not be suppressed, because W.M. had unrestricted use of the phone and the password to unlock the device. ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	12
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. of No. 92 of Pottawatomie Cty. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002).....	13
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1973) .....	16
<i>California v. Riley</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2471 (2014) .....	24
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	11
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	5
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 582 (1946) .....	15
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001) .....	6, 8
<i>Fernandez v. California</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1126 (2014) .....	17, 20
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991) .....	16
<i>Frazier v. Cupp</i> , 394 U.S. 741 (1969) .....	18
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006) .....	17, 18, 20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	12
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004) .....	8, 9
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001).....	10
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990) .....	16, 17, 19
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 493 (1958) .....	15
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 341 (1967) .....	5, 15
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011) .....	15
<i>Michigan Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	9
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985) .....	6
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996) .....	5
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) .....	15
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	15, 16
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Martinez–Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976) .....	10
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974) .....	16, 17, 21, 23
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	11, 13

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEALS

<i>Lenz v. Winburn</i> , 51 F.3d 1540 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Lynch v. City of New York</i> , 589 F.3d 94 (2nd Cir. 2009) .....	9, 10
<i>Moore v. Andreno</i> , 505 F.3d 203 (2nd Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>Neumeyer v. Beard</i> , 421 F.3d 210 (3rd Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Reynolds v. City of Anchorage</i> , 379 F.3d 358 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Roe v. Marcotte</i> , 193 F.3d 72 (2nd Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Sutterfield v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 751 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>United States v. Aghedo</i> , 159 F.3d 308 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	20
<i>United States v. Amerson</i> , 483 F.3d 73 (2nd Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>United States v. Andrus</i> , 483 F.3d 711 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Buckner</i> , 473 F.3d 551 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Clutter</i> , 674 F.3d 980 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Cos</i> , 498 F.3d 1115 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 482 F.2d 893 (9th Cir. 1973) .....	10
<i>United States v. Goins</i> , 437 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>United States v. Groves</i> , 530 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	1
<i>United States v. Gutierrez-Hermosillo</i> , 142 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Hook</i> , 471 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 405 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	19, 20
<i>United States v. James</i> , 353 F.3d 606 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>United States v. Kimoana</i> , 383 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>United States v. Maeda</i> , 408 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>United States v. McAlpine</i> , 919 F.2d 1461 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	21
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , 564 F.3d 136 (2nd Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 435 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Morning</i> , 64 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Peyton</i> , 745 F.3d 546 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	23
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 741 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	17, 22
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 888 F.2d 519 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	19
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 428 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>United States v. Salinas-Cano</i> , 959 F.2d 861 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	18
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 608 F.3d 685 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 600 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>United States v. Waller</i> , 426 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>United States v. Whitfield</i> , 929 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	18
<i>Wilcher v. City of Wilmington</i> , 139 F.3d 366 (3rd Cir. 1998) .....	10
